The discount rate has been determined using the Capital Asset Pricing Model.

The key assumptions for the Treatment & Disposal CGU’s cash flows are:

 { based on approved budgets and plans for 2020 and, beyond this period, have been forecast for a total period of 20 years, being
the shortest potential life associated with any of the CGU’s operations in their current form;

 { revenue growth over the time horizon is expected to achieve 1% per annum;

 { 1% increase in maintenance capital expenditure from 2020 onwards; and

 { cash operating costs and maintenance capital expenditure are expected to increase by 1% per annum, reflecting the impact of
cost inflation offset by effective underlying cost control.

Using the discount rate described above there is no indication of impairment with headroom of £226,261,000 against the CGU
Goodwill and asset balance. Sensitivity analysis has been performed over the key assumptions which indicate the following impact,
meaning reduction or increase in headroom:

 Sensitivity
Impact
in 2019

Discount factor 1% £20.2m
EBITDA margin 1% £8.6m
Revenue growth rate 1% £7.1m

EBITDA means earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation.

Augean-AR2019.indd   52 25-Mar-20   3:28:40 PM

53Augean PLC Annual Report and Accounts for the year ended 31 December 2019

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L

S
T
A
T
E

M
E

N
T
S

27194   25 March 2020 3:28 pm   PROOF 6

10 Other intangible assets
Group Company

Computer
software

£’000

Customer
relationships

£’000
Total

£’000

Computer
software and

total
£’000

Cost
At 1 January 2018 1,278 2,262 3,540 874
Additions 10 - 10 5
Disposals relating to discontinued operations (409) (2,262) (2,671) -
At 31 December 2018 879 - 879 879
Additions 18 - 18 18
At 31 December 2019 897 - 897 897
Amortisation
At 1 January 2018 955 2,262 3,217 778
Charge for the year 65 - 65 35
Disposals relating to discontinued operations (207) (2,262) (2,469) -
At 31 December 2018 813 - 813 813
Charge for the year 39 - 39 39
At 31 December 2019 852 - 852 852
Net book value
At 31 December 2019 45 - 45 45
At 1 January 2019 66 - 66 66
At 1 January 2018 323 - 323 96

Augean-AR2019.indd   53 25-Mar-20   3:28:40 PM

54 www.augeanplc.com Stock code: AUG

27194   25 March 2020 3:28 pm   PROOF 6

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2019

11 Investments in subsidiaries
Company £’000

Cost
At 1 January 2018 147,272
At 1 January 2019 147,272
At 31 December 2019 147,272
Provision for impairment
At 1 January 2018 (89,926)
Impairment (6,578)
At 1 January 2019 (96,504)
Impairment -
At 31 December 2019 (96,504)
Net book value
At 31 December 2019 50,768
At 1 January 2019 50,768
At 1 January 2018 57,346

The subsidiary companies of the Group are as follows:

Name of company
Country of registration
or incorporation Registered address

Proportion held
at balance sheet

date
%

Nature of
business

Augean Treatment
Limited England and Wales 4 Rudgate Court, Wetherby, LS23 7BF 100 Waste treatment
Augean North Limited England and Wales 4 Rudgate Court, Wetherby, LS23 7BF 100 Landfill operations
Augean South Limited England and Wales 4 Rudgate Court, Wetherby, LS23 7BF 100 Landfill operations
Augean North Sea
Services Limited Scotland

2 Woodside Road Bridge Of Don Industrial
Estate, Aberdeen, AB23 8EF 100 Waste treatment